## ORDINANCE

## AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE AND ENACT AN ORDINACE OF THE CITY OF BUFFALO, NORTH DAKOTA, RELATED TO THE **BULK WATER** REQUESTS FROM THE CITY OF BUFFALO.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BUFFALO, NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1: The following Ordinance of the City of Buffalo is hereby created and enacted to read as follows:

Any person wishing to use water from a fire hydrant, and/or bulk water usage by other means, other than the City of Buffalo, and/or Fire Department, must submit a written request at least 7 days in advance of water fulfillment. Once the request has been received, both the Buffalo, North Dakota City Council, and Cass Rural Water can decide if such a request is allowable.

SECTION 2: Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its final passage and publication.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Auditor

Date of First Reading: July 11<sup>th</sup>, 2022 Date of Second Reading: August 8<sup>th</sup>, 2022 Date of Third and Final Reading: September 12<sup>th</sup>, 2022